geographical location of the district, the researcher interviewed thirty five (35) 

parents, forty (40) teachers and administrators and hundred (100) students from the 

selected schools in Kilosa district.  The total number of respondents who participated 

in this study was one hundred and seventy five (175) based on their gender. Table 1 

summarizes this sample distribution. It shows the number of expected respondents 

from each sample category, and the actual number of respondents who responded to 

questionnaires and interviews. 

Table 3.1: Composition of the Sample